

No. 09-751

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ALBERT SNYDER, PETITIONER

*v.*

FRED W. PHELPS, SR., SHIRLEY L. PHELPS-ROPER;  
REBEKAH A. PHELPS-DAVIS; AND WESTBORO BAPTIST  
CHURCH, INC., RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE AMERICAN LEGION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LINDA T. COBERLY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*35 W. Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60601*  
*(312) 558-5600*

PHIL ONDERDONK  
*National Judge Advocate*  
*The American Legion*  
*P.O. Box 1055*  
*Indianapolis, IN 46206*  
*(317) 630-1200*

GENE C. SCHAERR\*  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
ANDREW C. NICHOLS  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*  
*gschaerr@winston.com*

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Even if the speech here was opinion, it was not protected by the First Amendment.....	7
A. Free Speech Clause analysis does not end merely because the speech at issue constitutes opinion.....	8
B. As shown by this Court’s decision in <i>Hughes</i> , valid restrictions against targeted picketing are permissibly established, as here, by the common law.....	9
II. The Fourth Circuit’s approach would likely invalidate numerous funeral picketing statutes, thereby placing many more funerals at risk of disruption.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	10, 12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	14
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 20 (1971) .....	9
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	8, 12, 15
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	1, 14, 15
<i>Erzoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	1
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	8, 9, 12, 15

<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	2, 12, 22
<i>Household Finance Corp. v. Bridge</i> , 250 A.2d 878 .....	4, 16, 21
<i>Hughes v. Superior Court</i> , 339 U.S. 460 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hustler v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	14
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	10, 12
<i>Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	21
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	9
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	10
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	1, 2

<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	15
<i>United States v. Playboy Entmt. Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	10
<i>Vauls v. Lambros</i> , 553 A.2d 1285 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1989) ..	4, 15, 20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### STATUTES

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/26-6.....	18
36 U.S.C. §§ 21701-21708.....	3
36 U.S.C. § 21702 (3) .....	3
38 U.S.C. § 2413(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	19
Ala. Code § 13A-II-17.....	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-71-230.....	18
Cal. Penal Code § 594.35 .....	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-21-126, 18-9-101, - 106(3),-107(3).....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-183c .....	18
Del. Code Ann. Ti. II, § 1303 .....	18

Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 871.01-.02 ..... 18

Fla. Stat. § 721.02..... 19

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-34.2 ..... 18

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-6409..... 18, 20

Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/26-6(c)(2) ..... 19

Ind. Code §§ 35-45-1-3, -2-1..... 18

Iowa Code Ann. § 723.5 ..... 18

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4015a ..... 18, 21

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 525..... 18

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:103..... 18

M.G.L.A. 272 § 42A..... 18

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 10-205 ..... 18

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 123.1111..... 18

Minn. Stat. § 609.501 ..... 18

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-35-18 ..... 18

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 578.501-- ..... 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-288.4 ..... 19

N.D. Cent. Code, § 12.1-31-01.1 ..... 19

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:33-8.1..... 19

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-20B-1--5..... 19

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.21 .....	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-1320.01 .....	19, 21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3767.30 .....	19
Okla. Stat. Ti. 21, § 1380 .....	19, 20
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7517 .....	19, 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-11-1 .....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-525 .....	19
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 22-13-17 .....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-317 .....	19
Tex. Penal Code Ann. §§ 42.04 .....	19
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-108 .....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-415 .....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. Ti. 13, § 377 I .....	19
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.84.030 .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 947.011 .....	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-6- I 05 .....	19

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
Christina E. Wells, <i>Privacy &amp; Funeral Protests</i> , 87 N.C. L. Rev. 151, 163-174 (2008) .....	19, 21
